outflow of resources. Contingent liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed in the accounts
by way of a note. Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial
statements.

B. Notes to Accounts:
I. Adjustments in Standalone Profit and Loss account :-

During the year the company has changed its accounting policy hitherto followed of providing
depreciation on written down value method at the rates prescribed under schedule xiv of companies
act, 1956. From this year company has started charging the depreciation on straight line method at
the rates prescribed under Schedule XIV of the companies act, 1956 for all the assets. Accordingly
the depreciation has been recomputed on the fixed assets from the date of their capitalization on the
basis of changed method. This effect has been incorporated in the Restated Financial Statements
from 2004-05 and the accumulated depreciation upto 2004-2005 has been adjusted in the opening
Reserve and Surplus for year 2004-05. Consequently the deferred tax expanses have also been
adjusted for preparation of these restated summery statements.
Adjustments in Standalone Profit and Loss account :

(Rs. in lacs)

PARTICULARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31ST  MARCH

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
Profit after tax  & Prior Period  expenses  as per
Audited accounts 268.31 187.99 199.35 135.75 (27.63)
Adjustments :-
Add :- Depreciation 66.24 (18.54) (12.18) 7.64 7.74
Add:- Proposed Dividend including tax 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.00

   Gravita India Limited

 116

PARTICULARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31ST  MARCH

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005
Add :- Deferred Tax (22.51) (8.54) (11.64) 14.47 (0.33)
Total of Adjustments 43.73 (27.08) (23.40) 22.11 7.41
Net Profit after adjustments - Restated 224.58 215.07 222.75 113.64 (35.05)

 The other income for the year 2005-06 includes gain of Rs 139.78 lacs through bank settlement.

Contingent Liabilities not provided for

   (Rs. in Lacs)

PARTICULARS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31ST  MARCH

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

Bank Guarantees to Custom authorities for
import of Raw material against Advance
Licenses 25.95 34.09 22.95 1.59 0

Bank Guarantees to Excise authorities for CT-1
Bond 1.25 0 0 0 0

Letter of credit 165.59 0 0 0 0

Total 192.79 34.09 22.95 1.59 0

IV. Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account and not provided for – Rs.
NIL.

V. The Company has not provided for gratuity & leave encashment benefits till 31st march 2008, the
retirement benefits were where debited as & when paid. Due to accounting of provision of Gratuity &
Leave Encashment according to AS-15 (Revised), the same is accounted on the basis of actuarial valuation
from 31st March 2009.

VI. There are no dues to micro, small & medium Enterprises which are not outstanding for more than 30
days as at the balance sheet date. The above information regarding small scale undertaking has been